SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 2, 1865.

CHAPTER LXI.

February 18, 1865.

An Act to amend an act entitled an act to amend section nine of chapter fifteen of the Session Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty, relating to County Commissioners, approved March fifth, eighteen hundred and sixty-three.

SECTION I. Fer diem and indicage of County Commissioners.
2. When act to take effect.

Beit enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section nine of chapter fifteen of the session laws of eighteen hundred and sixty, be

amended so as to read as follows, to wit:

Fer diem and mileage of County Commissioners.

Section 9. The county commissioners shall each receive three dollars per day, for each day they may be necessarily employed in the transacting of the county business, and six cents per mile for each and every mile traveled in going to or returning from the meeting of the county board, in the discharge of any official duty, to be computed by the most usually traveled route. Provided, That no county commissioner shall receive pay as such for more than twenty days in any one year, nor shall they be entitled to traveling fees for their attendance on more than six sessions in any one year.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 13, 1865.